
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING AGENDA 

 
JULY 16, 2020 

6:00 P.M. 
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CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  June 18, 2020 
 
 
ITEM 1: REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF UDC-20-00200 VARIANCE 

REQUEST 
 
  
ACTION: ____________________________________                           _____VOTE:  _______ 
 
 
 
ITEM 2: REQUEST: (If the vote to reconsider passes) UDC-20-00200: Variance 

request to allow a front porch to encroach within the street side setback line in 
the MR Medium-density Residential Zone, pursuant to Section 5.1.5.a Lot Type 
DD6, Principal Building Setbacks of the UDC for Lot 13, Block 1002, Capitol 
Heights Addition, Cheyenne, Wyoming.  

 
 
LOCATION: 3702 McComb Ave. 
 
 Owner and Applicant: Gregory Boughton 
  
ACTION: ____________________________________                           _____VOTE:  _______ 
 
CONDITIONS/MODIFICATIONS:  
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 
ITEM 3: REQUEST: (Postponed from 06/18/2020) UDC-20-00183: Variance requests 

to allow a reduction in the required number of parking spaces from 1.5 spaces 
per living unit to 1 parking space per living unit and a reduction of the ratio of 
primary exterior materials from 30% to 23.7% in the MUB Mixed-Use Business 
zone, pursuant to Section 6.2.4 Table 6-2: Parking and Section 6.6.3.b.3 Table 6-
18: Use of Primary Materials of the UDC for a lot to be platted as, Lot 1, Block 1, 
Hawk’s Point Subdivision, Cheyenne, Wyoming.   

 
LOCATION: Located south of and adjacent to Sparks Road and west of Ridge Road 
 
 Owner: Hawk Point Limited Liability Company 
 Agent: Lowell Springer, Springer Group Architects, PC  
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ACTION: ________________________________    VOTE: _______ _ 
 
CONDITIONS/MODIFICATIONS:  
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 
ITEM 4: REQUEST: (Postponed from 06/18/2020) UDC-20-00204: Variance requests 

to allow a new sign, with an area of 76 square feet, a height of 20-feet, a 
setback of 0.5 feet and a 23 square foot Electronic Message Center in the CB 
Community Business zone, pursuant to Section 6.5.4.b, Table 6-16: , Section 
6.5.4.b, Table 6-17: and Section 6.5.4.c of the UDC for Lot 3, Block 4, 
Meadowbrooke Park, Cheyenne, Wyoming. 

 
 
LOCATION: 1618 Stillwater Ave. 
 
 Owner: Dell Range Land Co., LLC 
 Agent: Casey Palma, Steil Surveying Services 
  
 
ACTION: ____________________________________                           _____VOTE:  _______ 
 
CONDITIONS/MODIFICATIONS:  
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 
ITEM 5: REQUEST: UDC-20-00260: Conditional Use request to allow Entertainment, 

Amusement, Recreation in a CB Community Business zone, pursuant to Section 
5.1.4 Table 5-1: Zoning District Uses of the UDC for a Portion of Lot 1, Block 2, 
Meadowbrooke Park, Cheyenne, Wyoming. 

 
 
LOCATION: 1345 Dell Range Blvd.  
 
 Agent: Bryan Nicholas, AVI 
  
 
ACTION: ____________________________________                           _____VOTE:  _______ 
 
CONDITIONS/MODIFICATIONS:  
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 
ITEM 6: REQUEST: UDC-20-00261: Conditional Use request to allow an Assisted 

Living Type Facility in the MR Medium-density Residential zone, pursuant to 
Section 5.1.4 Table 5-1: Zoning District Uses of the UDC for Lots 5,6, & 7, Block 
1018, Capital Heights Addition, Cheyenne, Wyoming. 
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LOCATION: 1107 W 6th Ave.  
 
 Applicant: Jennifer Blair 
  
 
ACTION: ____________________________________                           _____VOTE:  _______ 
 
CONDITIONS/MODIFICATIONS:  
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 
ITEM 7: REQUEST: UDC-20-00263: Variance requests to reduce the principal building 

side setback from 5-feet to 2-feet for a new attached garage in the MR Medium-
density Residential Zone, pursuant to Section 5.1.5.a Lot Type DD6, Principal 
Building Setbacks of the UDC for Lot 16, Block 5, Sun Valley Addition Filing 
Number 1, Cheyenne, Wyoming.   

 
 
LOCATION: 900 Worth Dr. 
 
 Owner and Applicant: Daniel J Rieger 
  
 
ACTION: ____________________________________                           _____VOTE:  _______ 
 
CONDITIONS/MODIFICATIONS:  
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
OTHER BUSINESS:  None  
 
 
ADJOURNED: _________PM` 
 
 



7/7/2020 

 
Members of the Board of Adjustment, 

I understand there are seven members of the board but only four attended the June 2020 meeting when 
our variance was denied. Just before the vote was taken it was stated that four yes votes were needed 
for approval, even though only four members were in attendance. I tried to ask for a postponement 
when I heard that it would need unanimous approval but could not get through in time as the meeting 
was held remotely. Three members voted to grant the variance. I would like to plead my case again to 
try and gain one additional vote. Hopefully more members attend the July meeting. 

The Rules of the City of Cheyenne Board of Adjustment allow for a reconsideration of the denial of a 
variance for our porch.  Chapter 4 Section 4 states “Reconsideration – After application has been made 
for reconsideration of a matter disapproved by less than a majority of the Board at the previous meeting, 
a Board member may move to reconsider the item. Reconsideration must be approved by a majority of 
the Board.”  

In April 2019 I contracted with James Tolman of Tolman Construction to obtain a building permit, 
demolition our old decaying front porch, and construct a new porch that would partially wrap around the 
south side of the house. I gave Tolman a down payment and paid for the construction drawings. In June 
2019, Tolman informed me that he wouldn’t be building my porch until Spring 2020 because he had 
taken another bigger job in Colorado. I asked for my money back as that was not our agreement, but he 
refused.  

The work was finally started in April 2020. The porch on the side was anchored into the exterior brick 
wall, causing considerable damage that is currently hidden by the deck. When the new porch was nearly 
completed, the city inspector came by and “red tagged” the porch as the permit was denied because the 
portion of the porch on the south side is in the setback zone. This was the first I learned of any problems 
with the permit. Tolman stated that he had never dealt with a variance or had permitting problems in his 
28 years of contracting. While trying to obtain a variance I learned from the City of Cheyenne that 
Tolman’s contracting license was suspended for a year on March 10, 2019 for completing work without a 
building permit. Not only did he lie about that, but he was not allowed to be acting as a contractor when 
he took my money in April 2019. 

If the portion of the porch on the south side of the house is removed, numerous holes and chunks of 
missing brick will be visible. It is not possible to match that blonde brick from 1951 so I will have to look 
at that every day and relive the nightmare. I have no confidence that Tolman would even attempt to 
repair the damage. 

I have received nothing but positive feedback about the new porch from our neighbors, including two 
former members of the Board of Adjustment, a Laramie County District Judge, and a retired Cheyenne 
city planner. Several stated that our new porch should increase the value of their properties. I’ve also 
received compliments from strangers just passing by. Several letters of support are included in the 
application packet. In contrast, there were no negative comments from any of the 40 households to 
which we mailed the notification letters.  

Again, I respectfully request that the Board reconsider the denial of our variance. 

      Sincerely, 

Greg Boughton 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 

STAFF REPORT 

June 18, 2020 MEETING 

 

Project: UDC-20-00200 – VARIANCE REQUEST TO ALLOW A ZERO FOOT 

STREET SIDE SETBACK FOR A SHIFTED SIDE PORCH  

People: Gregory Boughton – Applicant/ Owner 

 

 Connor White – Staff Planner 

Legal: Lot 13, Block 1002, Capital Heights Addition  

Location: 3702 McComb Avenue 

Zoning: MR Medium-density Residential 

 

 Reduction of the required street side setback for the purpose of 
constructing a front porch which wraps around to the side of the house, 
pursuant to UDC Section 5.1.5.a, Type DD6 Detached Dwelling / Standard 
Lot Principal Building Setbacks. 

 

Recommended Motion 

I move to deny the variance request to reduce the required street side setback from 10-feet to 
0-feet for a new side porch for the property at Lot 13, Block 1002, Capital Heights Addition, 
Cheyenne, Wyoming also known as 3702 McComb Avenue. 

Should the Board find that the variance requests do meet all six of the review criteria, 
the following motions are recommended: 

I move to approve the variance request to reduce the required street side setback from 10-feet 
to 0-feet for a new side porch for the property at Lot 13, Block 1002, Capital Heights Addition, 
Cheyenne, Wyoming also known as 3702 McComb Avenue. 

  

Background 

The Applicant is proposing to construct a new front porch which will wrap around to the side of 
the house adjacent to W 4th Avenue. The house is setback 7.5-feet from the property line adjacent 
to W 4th Avenue. The side porch would encroach to the property line and have a setback of zero. 
The lot is currently zoned MR, Medium-density Residential. Pursuant to the City of Cheyenne’s 
Unified Development Code (UDC), Section 5.1.5.a, Type DD6 Detached Dwelling / Standard Lot 
Principal Building Setbacks, the side setback is required to be 10-feet on street-side corner lots. 
 

Applicant’s  

Request: 
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The house was built in 1951 and does not meet current setbacks required for the DD6 Lot Type. 
This lot is like many other lots in the Avenues with similar setbacks and requirements. Strict 
application of the regulations would not deprive the applicant of having a front porch. Without a 
variance the porch can exist on the front of the house facing McComb Avenue, but the side portion 
that has already been built by the contractor would need to be removed. Many lots throughout 
the Avenues would have a similar problem with their side setback if they intended to add a porch 
that wrapped around to the side of the house. The addition on the side of the house will not 
create any visibility issues at the street corner as there is a large right of way and it is set far 
enough back from the corner.  
 
The applicant was not notified by the contractor that a variance would be required until the work 
had already been started on the porch. The contractor did know about the required variance prior 
to construction as the building permit was denied and never issued. Staff has received support 
from neighbors who believe, when finished, the porch will add to the neighborhood. Letters in 
support have been attached to this staff report.  
 
Staff has reviewed the request to reduce the street side setback of an MR, Medium-density 
residential lot to 0-feet for the addition of a side porch based on the six variance criteria of the 
City’s UDC Section 2.3.2.d. Staff concludes the request does not meet all six review criteria and 
recommends denial.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

Image 1: Aerial view of the subject property (red outline) 
Source: Cheyenne/Laramie County GIS Cooperative Program 
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Image 3: Corner of W 4th and McComb  
Source: Development Staff 

Image 4: View from McComb  
Source: Development Staff 

Image 2: Current Zoning 
Source: Cheyenne/Laramie County GIS Cooperative Program 

MR 

MR 
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Image 5: Proposed Variance map 
Source: Applicant 

Image 6: Lot Type DD6 
Source: Cheyenne Unified Development Code, Section 5.1.5.a 
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VARIANCE REVIEW 

Per UDC Section 2.3.2, “A zoning variance is intended to provide relief from the strict application 
of a standard where application of the standard to a specific site would create an unnecessary 
hardship or practical difficulties on all reasonable use of the property.” Thus, a justifiable need 
and extraordinary circumstances must be demonstrated for the granting of a variance. Rather 
than a guaranteed option, a variance is intended to provide relief to property owners with special 
circumstances. To help ensure that variances are granted appropriately, Section 2.3.2 of the UDC 
outlines review criteria. 

VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA STAFF EVALUATION 

In approving a zoning variance, Article 2, Section 2.3.2.d of the UDC states the Board shall find 
that the application meets all the following criteria: 

1. Strict application of the regulation will result in an unnecessary hardship and
practical difficulties on all reasonable use of the land intended by the existing
zoning, as opposed to convenience or benefit of the applicant or a specific
application.

Does not Comply 

The porch will be able to exist on the front of the house without the granting of the
variance. Strict application of the regulations does not deprive the use of the property as
a residence as intended by the zoning.

2. The need for the variance is due to specific and unique physical conditions on

the site that do not exist on similarly situated land in the area.

Does not Comply 

There are no unique physical conditions on the site that do not exist on similarly situated
land in the area. This corner lot is like many other corner lots within the Avenues. All
corner lots have a principal building setback on the street side of 10-feet.

3. The manner in which strict application of the regulation deprives the
applicant of reasonable use of the land compared to other similarly situated
land in the area.

Does not Comply 
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Porches are seen throughout the avenues and on corner lots. Strict application does not 
deprive the applicant of having a front porch like others in the neighborhood as porches 
are allowed to encroach up to 10-feet in the front setback.       

 
4. The circumstances warranting the variance are not the result of actions by 

the applicant, or could not be reasonably avoided by actions of the applicant. 
 

Complies 
 
The house was constructed in 1951 and does not meet the current setback standards for 
a DD6 lot type. With the current setbacks and the position of the house the porch would 
not be able to wrap to the side of the house. Corner lots have a greater setback than non-
corner lots. The applicant was unaware of the variance until the contractor had already 
started the work.   
 
 

5. Granting the variance will not harm the public health, safety, and welfare, 
will not harm the purposes and intent of these regulations, and supports the 
intent of the zoning district and any design objectives associated with the 
standards at issue. 

 
Complies 
 
The granting of this variance would not harm the public health, safety or welfare or the 
purposes of the MR zone district as the porch does fit the character of the neighborhood. 
The porch is far enough from the corner and the sidewalk that it causes no visibility issues. 
Shifted side porches are called out as an entrance feature in the UDC.  

 
6. The variance requested is the minimum necessary to relieve the hardship and 

practical difficulties. 
 

Complies 
 
The reduction to allow the shifted side porch to the property line is the minimum necessary 
to relieve the hardship. 

 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff has reviewed the request to reduce the street side setback of an MR, Medium-density 
residential lot to 0-feet for the addition of a side porch based on the six variance criteria of the 
City’s UDC Section 2.3.2.d. Staff concludes the request does not meet all six review criteria and 
recommends denial. 
 
 
 
Attachment: Proposed variance map – submitted by applicant 
  Letters of Support 
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Board of Adjustment public hearing June 18

Marcia Graham <MGraham@propertyex.com>
Wed 5/20/2020 9:57 AM
To:  gikba@bresnan.net <gikba@bresnan.net>
Cc:  Connor White <cwhite@cheyennecity.org>

RE: variance for 3702 McComb

Mr Boughton 

We have received your letter outlining the request for a variance for your property.  We live at 3716 McComb and have driven past your
home and project.  As owners of Coldwell Banker The Property Exchange, formerly serving on the Board of Adjustments, and being a
neighbor we can confidently state the the porch project should be allowed with the requested variance.  It appears to improve your
property, adds to the overall property value of the neighborhood, and is visually in keeping with the look of similar porches in the
neighboring vicinity.  Well done.

Best regards

Bradley R. Graham
Marcia L. Graham

Associate Broker
Coldwell Banker The Property Exchange
bgraham@propertyex.com
mgraham@propertyex.com
307-630-1138

mailto:bgraham@propertyex.com
mailto:mgraham@propertyex.com
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Variance

Steve Rodriguez <srodart@yahoo.com>
Tue 6/30/2020 10:51 AM
To:  Connor White <cwhite@cheyennecity.org>

This is in favor of the variance for completion of the porch at 3702 McComb.  I am Steve Rodriguez at 3550 McComb across the street
south from the Boughton’s.  

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone

https://overview.mail.yahoo.com/?.src=iOS




Planning and Development Office 
2101 O’Neil Avenue, Suite 202, Cheyenne WY 82001 

(Phone) 307-637-6282   (Fax) 307-637-6366 
 
 

 
 
July 9, 2020 
 
City of Cheyenne Board of Adjustment 
 
Memo: Variance requests to allow a reduction in the required number of parking 
spaces from 1.5 spaces per living unit to 1 parking space per living unit and a 
reduction of the ratio of primary exterior materials from 30% to 23.7% in the MUB 
Mixed-Use Business zone, pursuant to Section 6.2.4 Table 6-2: Parking and Section 
6.6.3.b.3 Table 6-18: Use of Primary Materials of the UDC  
 
 
Staff and the applicant have worked together to come to a compromise for both requested variances. 
Both requests will now be reviewed Administratively as they meet the required criteria and thus no longer 
warrant a variance. For this reason, both variance requests have been withdrawn for a lot to be platted 
as, Lot 1, Block 1, Hawk’s Point Subdivision, Cheyenne, Wyoming. 
  
 
Thank you, 
 

 
 

Connor White 
Planner  
 
 

  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  

Planning and Development Department 
2101 O’Neil Avenue, Suite 202, Cheyenne WY 82001 
(Phone) 307-637-6282 (Fax) 307-637-6366 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 

STAFF REPORT 

June 18, 2020 MEETING 

 

Project: UDC-20-00204 – VARIANCE REQUEST TO ALLOW A NEW SIGN 

TO EXCEED THE ALLOWED HEIGHT AND AREA, TO ENCROACH 

UPON THE MINIMUM SETBACK FROM A STREET, AND TO ALLOW 

AN ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER FOR A FREESTANDING SIGN 

ALONG THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO DELL RANGE 

BOULEVARD  

People: Dell Range Land Co, LLC – Owner 

 Casey Palma, Steil Surveying Services - Agent 

 

 Connor White – Staff Planner 

Legal: Lot 3, Block 4, Meadowbrooke Park 

Location: 1618 Stillwater Avenue 

Zoning: CB (Community Business) 

 

1. Increase of 28 square feet to allow a 76 square foot sign cabinet 
pursuant to UDC Section 6.5.4.b, Table 6-16, Non-Residential Sign 
Allowances, Ground Signs.  

2. Increase of 56 square feet to allow a 76 square foot sign cabinet on a 
Freestanding Sign located less than 5’ from the Right-of-Way pursuant 
to UDC Section 6.5.4.b.1, Table 6-17, Ground Sign Limits. 

3. Increase of 10-feet to allow a 20-foot-tall freestanding ground sign 
pursuant to UDC Section 6.5.4.b.1, Table 6-17, Ground Sign Limits.  

4. Reduction of 14.5-feet to allow for a 0.5-foot setback from the street 
right-of-way pursuant to UDC Section 6.5.4.b.1, Table 6-17, Ground 
Sign Limits. 

5. Request to allow an Electronic Message Center (EMC) of 23 square feet 
on a Freestanding Ground sign pursuant to UDC Section 6.5.4.c.3, 
Electronic Message Centers.       

 

Recommended Motion 

I move to deny the variance requests to allow a 76 square foot sign with a 23 square foot 
Electronic Messaging Center, 20 feet in height and setback 0.5 feet from the north property line 
for the property at Lot 3, Block 4, Meadowbrooke Park, Cheyenne, Wyoming also known as 1618 
Stillwater Avenue.  

Applicant’s  

Request: 
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Should the Board find that the variance request does meet all six of the review 
criteria, the following motion is recommended: 

I move to approve the variance requests allow a 76 square foot sign with a 23 square foot 
Electronic Messaging Center, 20 feet in height and setback 0.5 feet from the north property line 
for the property at Lot 3, Block 4, Meadowbrooke Park, Cheyenne, Wyoming also known as 1618 
Stillwater Avenue.  

  

Background 

The Applicant is proposing to remove an existing sign and replace with a new sign. The existing 
sign is located partially in the right-of-way at 1618 Stillwater Avenue. The property is zoned CB 
Community Business and the sign would be along the northern property line along Dell Range 
Boulevard.  
 
The existing sign would be considered a Low-profile ground sign and is roughly 8-feet in height, 
has an area of 56 square feet, has no Electronic Message Center (EMC), and has a setback of 0-
feet (as it encroaches into the right-of-way).  
 
The proposed sign would be considered a Freestanding ground sign, is proposed at 20-feet in 
height, with an area of 76 square feet, a 23 square feet EMC, a setback of 0.5-feet, and a 
Clearance of 12.25-feet. The existing sign is non-conforming in setback and area. Non-
conforming signs are allowed to continue and be repaired or remodeled as long as the no 
nonconformances are increased and the repair or remodel cost does not exceed 50% of the 
replacement cost.       
 
The sections of code regarding a new sign are as follows: 

-  UDC 6.5.3, Table 6-14: The Proposed sign is classified as a ‘Freestanding’ Ground sign 
(pole sign). 

- UDC 6.5.4.b, Table 6-16: Ground signs’ area is limited to 8sqft per 25-feet of frontage. 
The property has about 150-feet of frontage. The sign would be limited to 48sqft. 

- UDC 6.5.4.b, Table 6-17: At a 0-foot to 5-foot setback, a ‘Freestanding’ Ground sign is 
limited to 20sqft in area and 10’ in height. 

- UDC 6.5.4.b, Table 6-17: A ‘Freestanding’ Ground sign must be setback 15-feet in the 
CB zone. 

- UDC 6.5.4.c.3.b: ‘Freestanding’ Ground sign may have an EMCs at 25% of the allowed 
sign area. 

 
The applicant’s proposed sign is roughly 59% larger in area than the allowed square footage 
based on frontage, 280% larger than the area allowed at the proposed setback, 100% larger 
than the allowed height, and the setback is 97% smaller than what is allowed in the CB zone. 
At the proposed size of the sign, the UDC would only allow an EMC of 19 square-feet. The 
applicant is proposing a 23 square foot EMC which is 21% larger than the allowed square 
footage based on the proposed sign’s area of 76 square feet. Should the variance be approved 
the proposed EMC must follow the performance standards of UDC Section 6.5.4.c.4.  
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The Board of Public Utilities has noted that the proposed sign is within the existing utility 
easement and is closer to their existing water main than the existing sign. BOPU has also stated 
that the proposed height is within the operating range of their equipment and it will limit their 
ability to operate and maintain the water main. BOPU recommends the sign be constructed 
outside the existing easement. Staff has reviewed the requests for a new sign on a CB lot based 
on the six variance criteria of the City’s Unified Development Code (UDC) Section 2.3.2.d, noted 
below. Staff concludes the request does not meet all six review criteria and recommends denial. 

 

 

 

Image 1: Aerial view of the subject property (red outline) 
Source: Cheyenne/Laramie County GIS Cooperative Program 

Image 2: Current Zoning 
Source: Cheyenne/Laramie County GIS Cooperative Program 
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Image 3: Existing Sign 
Source: Applicant 

Image 5: Proposed Sign Details 
Source: Applicant 
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Image 6: Proposed Variance map 
Source: Applicant 

VARIANCE REVIEW 

Per UDC Section 2.3.2, “A zoning variance is intended to provide relief from the strict application 
of a standard where application of the standard to a specific site would create an unnecessary 
hardship or practical difficulties on all reasonable use of the property.” Thus, a justifiable need 
and extraordinary circumstances must be demonstrated for the granting of a variance. Rather 
than a guaranteed option, a variance is intended to provide relief to property owners with special 
circumstances. To help ensure that variances are granted appropriately, Section 2.3.2 of the UDC 
outlines review criteria. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA STAFF EVALUATION  
 
In approving a zoning variance, Article 2, Section 2.3.2.d of the UDC states the Board shall find 
that the application meets all the following criteria: 
 

1. Strict application of the regulation will result in an unnecessary hardship and 
practical difficulties on all reasonable use of the land intended by the existing 
zoning, as opposed to convenience or benefit of the applicant or a specific 
application. 
 
Does not Comply  
 
The existing zoning is CB and allows for Freestanding signs as long as they are setback 
15-feet. Strict application of the sign regulations will allow a sign on the property and 
allow the business to operate. The applicants request is a benefit to them to have a much 
larger sign than what the code allows at the proposed location within the CB zone.  

 
2. The need for the variance is due to specific and unique physical conditions on 

the site that do not exist on similarly situated land in the area. 

Does not Comply 
There are no significant or unique physical conditions on the site that do not exist on 
similar land in the area. This lot, like the lots surrounding it, have a frontage and access 
along Stillwater Ave. and additional frontage along Dell Range Blvd. The lots in the area 
have the same right-of-way and the same 16-foot Utility Easement along the Dell Range 
Blvd property line.    
 
 

3. The manner in which strict application of the regulation deprives the 
applicant of reasonable use of the land compared to other similarly situated 
land in the area. 

 
Does not Comply 
 
The existing sign is non-conforming and can remain at the same size as long as the 
repair or remodel cost is not greater than 50% of the replacement cost. Any non-
conforming signs in the area would need to meet the same requirements if they were to 
update their sign. Strict application of the regulations would still allow for the exisitng 
sign to continue at the desired location and does not deprive the applicant of reasonable 
use of the land as a commercial business.  

 
4. The circumstances warranting the variance are not the result of actions by 

the applicant, or could not be reasonably avoided by actions of the applicant. 
 

Complies 
 
There is an existing non-conforming sign which does encroach into the right-of-way and 
the applicant would like to move the sign onto their property so that it is out of the right-
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of-way and update the sign. No work has been done on the sign as they are seeking the 
requested variances prior to construction.    
 

5. Granting the variance will not harm the public health, safety, and welfare, 
will not harm the purposes and intent of these regulations, and supports the 
intent of the zoning district and any design objectives associated with the 
standards at issue. 

 
Does not Comply 
 
The variance will not harm the public health, safety, and welfare, but will harm the 
purposes and intent of the regulations and does not support the intent of the zoning 
district. The proposed sign is significantly larger and taller than what the sign code allows 
at the proposed setback.  

 
6. The variance requested is the minimum necessary to relieve the hardship and 

practical difficulties. 
 

Does not Comply 
 
The applicants proposed sign is roughly 59% larger in area than the allowed square 
footage by lot frontage, 280% larger than the area allowed at the proposed setback, 
100% larger than the allowed height, and the setback is 97% smaller than what is 
allowed in the CB zone. The applicant is not asking for the minimum necessary as all the 
variances requested are a significant increase to what the UDC allows.   
 

 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff has reviewed the requests for a new sign on a CB lot based on the six variance criteria of 
the City’s Unified Development Code (UDC) Section 2.3.2.d, noted below. Staff concludes the 
request does not meet all six review criteria and recommends denial. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment: Proposed variance map – submitted by applicant 
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CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION 

STAFF REPORT 

July 16, 2020 

 

 

 

Project:  CONDITIONAL USE TO ALLOW ENTERTAINMENT, AMUSEMENT, 

RECREATION - OTHER IN A CB COMMUNITY BUSINESS ZONE (UDC-20-

00260) 

 

People:  Bryan Nicholas, AVI – Applicant 

 

   Connor White – Staff Planner 

 

Legal: Portion of Lot 1, Block 2, Meadowbrooke Park  

 

Location:  1345 Dell Range Blvd 

 

Future Land Use: Mixed-use Commercial Emphasis    

 

Zoning:  CB Community Business  

 

Review: Conditional Use to Entertainment, Amusement, Recreation in a CB Community 

Business zone.  

 

 
Image #1 – Project Location / Vicinity Map (outlined in red) 
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LOCATION, CONTEXT, AND BACKGROUND 

The property is located at 1345 Dell Range Boulevard. The most recent business at this location was Pier 

1 Imports. The zoning of this property is CB Community Business and is surrounded by CB, LI Light 

Industrial, MR Medium-density Residential, and a PUD Planned Unit Development. Wyoming Downs would 

like to open in this location providing indoor entertainment.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Wyoming Downs would be considered Entertainment, Amusement, Recreation. Pursuant to UDC Section 

5.1.4, Table 5-1: Zoning District Uses, it is a use permitted after conditional discretionary review within the 

CB zone. Entertainment, Amusement, Recreation is defined as a service use primarily engaged in the 

operations of indoor or outdoor entertainment, amusement, and recreational services not elsewhere 

classified, such as off-track betting, indoor or outdoor shooting range, amusement parks, or similar sports 

or recreation venues.  

 

Dell Range Blvd is a commercial corridor with mainly CB zoned properties. The CB zone district is intended 

for Retail, Employment, Service and Civic uses that may serve a number of residential neighborhoods or 

other districts in meeting daily needs, discretionary needs, or other business functions. The district 

regulations are designed to encourage these uses, while also protecting the abutting and nearby areas. 

The proposed project is a Service use with similar operating characteristics of the surrounding area. 

 

Image #2 – Zoning of the Subject Property (outlined in red) 
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Should the Conditional Use be approved a site plan will be required as it is a change of use of the property. 

The applicant will need to bring the landscaping into conformance with current UDC standards. Additionally, 

Police Chief Brian Kozak has requested three conditions be placed on the use. Those conditions are: 

1. The use shall be allowed to operate provided a security station be located within the 
establishment in a position where the security officer has continuous view of all gaming devices, 
the front door, and restroom access doors.  Such location or locations shall be shown on 
subsequent building permit applications and shall be subject to review and approval by the Police 
Department.  

2. The interior and exterior of the business shall be well-lit and shall be installed in accordance with 
applicable City standards. Interior and exterior lighting plans shall be subject to review and 
approval by the Police Department.  

3. The interior and exterior of the property shall have security cameras recorded to a Digital Video 
Recorder (DVR) and such DVR records shall be retained for a minimum of seven (7) days and shall 
be capable of being produced immediately upon request by law enforcement. 

 

Staff believes these conditions will help to prevent any potential harm to the public’s health, safety and 

general welfare and thus satisfies criteria number 8. Based on meeting the review criteria of Section 2.2.4.d, 

Staff recommends approval.         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Image #3 – Existing Conditions Map 
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2.2.4.d REVIEW CRITERIA ANALYSIS 

In reviewing, providing comments, and making recommendations and decisions on a proposed 

Conditional Use Approval, the staff and Board of Adjustment shall use the following criteria: 

 

1. The application is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of 

building scale, building form, landscape, and site design. 

 

Complies. The application is compatible with the character of the surrounding area. The surrounding 

area consist of mostly commercial properties. This is an existing property in a commercial corridor. A site 

plan will be required should the Conditional Use be approved. Staff does not believe significant changes 

will be made that will change the compatibility with the surrounding area.  

 

2. The operating characteristics of the use are complimentary to the character of the 

surrounding area in terms of hours of operation, visible and audible impacts, and traffic 

patterns caused by the use. 

 

Complies. Dell Range is a commercial corridor with businesses that vary in hours of operation. The 

proposed business will be conducted within the existing building. The proposed project will not have an 

impact to the traffic patterns that already exist in the area.   

 

3. The suitability of the subject property for the use, compared with the suitability of 

the subject property for other uses permitted by right in the zoning district; 

 

Image #4 – Site Photo 
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Complies. The property is zoned CB and permits many commercial uses. This property is suitable for 

Retail, Employment, Service and Civic uses. The proposed use is a Service use and would be suitable for 

this property.   

 

4. The specific application of the use to the site meets or exceeds the standards of the 

applicable zoning district. In meeting this criteria, the reviewing body may consider 

additional design standards in these regulations that are otherwise not applicable in the 

zoning district, but which based on the Design Objectives associated with the standard are 

relevant and comparable to the specific situation. 

 
Complies. Should the conditional use be approved a site plan will be required in which any proposed 
changes would be considered. Staff will require that the landscaping be updated to meet current 

landscaping standards.  

 

5. The specific application of the use to the site supports the Intent and Applicability of 

the zoning district and does not compromise the Intent and Applicability of any adjacent 

zoning districts. 

 
Complies. The CB zone district is intended for Retail, Employment, Service and Civic uses that may 

serve a number of residential neighborhoods or other districts in meeting daily needs, discretionary 
needs, or other business functions. The district regulations are designed to encourage these uses, while 

also protecting the abutting and nearby areas. The proposed project is a Service and meets the intent 
and applicability of the CB zone.  

 

 

6. The long-range plans applicable to the site and surrounding areas, including the 

permanence of the proposed use in relation to the permanence of the surrounding uses in 

the area, and whether the proposed use is consistent with any changes in character 

occurring in the area. 

 

Complies. The PlanCheyenne Future land use map designates this property as Mixed-Use Commercial 

Emphasis. This designation calls for,” a wide variety of land uses and activities, focused primarily on 

commercial activities, but also including other employment, public, and residential uses.” The proposed 

conditional use meets this description. The proposed use also accomplishes Policy 1.4.E. Building Reuse 

in PlanCheyenne. 
 

7. The review and recommendations of other reviewing bodies. 

 

Complies with conditions. There are conditions that Police Chief Brian Kozak has made during his 

review. Additional comments by the Building department and the Fire Department are provided as 

additional information. 

 

Police Chief Brian Kozak has made the following comment:  

1. Security station be located in a position where the security officer has view of all gaming devices, 

front door and restroom access 

2. Interior and exterior of the business be well lit 
3. Interior and exterior have security cameras recorded to a DVR 
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Building Department, Bruce Trembath, made the following comment: 
The change in occupancy would be from M Mercantile to A-2 Assembly and would require the proper 

building permits for modifications. 
 

Fire Department, Jim Schamerhorn, made the following comment: 

This would be a change of use from Group M Mercantile, Occupancy Class to a Group A or Assembly.  
Group A-2 Assembly Occupancy Class in excess of 5,000 square feet will require fire sprinklers to be 

installed throughout the building. [IFC 903.2.1.3]  

  

8. Whether any additional site-specific conditions associated with the application are 

sufficient to prevent any potential harm to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 

Complies with conditions. The Police Department has made conditions that staff feels will prevent any 

potential harm to the public’s health, safety and general welfare.  

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
The Planning and Development Department recommends approval of the Conditional Use with the 

following conditions: 
 

4. The use shall be allowed to operate provided a security station be located within the 
establishment in a position where the security officer has continuous view of all gaming devices, 
the front door, and restroom access doors.  Such location or locations shall be shown on 
subsequent building permit applications and shall be subject to review and approval by the 
Police Department.  

5. The interior and exterior of the business shall be well-lit and shall be installed in accordance 
with applicable City standards. Interior and exterior lighting plans shall be subject to review and 
approval by the Police Department.  

6. The interior and exterior of the property shall have security cameras recorded to a Digital Video 
Recorder (DVR) and such DVR records shall be retained for a minimum of seven (7) days and 
shall be capable of being produced immediately upon request by law enforcement. 

 
 

SUGGESTED MOTION LANGUAGE 

I move to approve the Conditional Use to allow Indoor Entertainment in the CB Community Business zone 
with staffs recommended conditions located at 1345 Dell Range Boulevard, legally known as a Portion of 

Lot 1, Block 2, Meadowbrooke, Cheyenne, Wyoming.   
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CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION 
STAFF REPORT 

July 16, 2020 
 
Project:  CONDITIONAL USE TO ALLOW AN ASSISTED LIVING TYPE FACILITY IN 

THE MR MEDIUM-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (UDC-20-00261) 
 
People:  Jennifer Blair, Advantage Community Support, LLC – Applicant 
 
   Connor White – Staff Planner 
 
Legal: Lots 5,6, & 7, Block 1018, Capital Heights Addition 
 
Location:  1107 W 6th Ave. 
 
Future Land Use: Urban Residential   
 
Zoning:  MR Medium-density Residential   
 
Review: Conditional Use to allow an Assisted Living type facility in the Medium-density 

Residential zone.  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Image #1 – Project Location / Vicinity Map (outlined in red) 

 



2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LOCATION, CONTEXT, AND BACKGROUND 

The property is located at 1107 W 6th Avenue roughly one block south of Frontier Park and roughly one 
block west of Snyder Avenue. The zoning of this property is MR Medium-density Residential and is 
surrounded by the same. The building at this location was previously a Law Office and has been so for 
many years. To Staffs knowledge this property has never been a residence. There is a small parking area 
in the alley for this location providing off street parking.   

   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The applicant is proposing opening a Community Support Facility that is focused on delivering quality direct 
support services, and case management services. These services are provided to individuals with 
developmental disabilities or acquired brain injuries on the Medicaid Developmental Disability Waiver. Their 
team works on three levels of care to improve their client’s lives: case management, direct services, and 
day center activities. Due to clients spending time at the facility, staff has determined that the use could 
be classified as Assisted Living. A condition will be placed on the use which will prohibit any overnight stays 
at this facility.  

The building was built in 1947. As previously stated, to Staffs knowledge this property has always been an 
office use. Should the conditional use be approved a site plan will be required which will address parking 

Image #2 – Zoning of the Subject Property (outlined in red) 

MR 

MR 
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and other requirements if needed. The applicant is proposing a majority of the parking to be in the alley 
parking area. The City Traffic Engineer has commented that the site visibility triangle would need to be 
cleaned up at the alley corner, as there will be a slight increase in traffic to and from the site.    

Staff has received a concern that traffic will be greatly increased compared to what was previously there. 
According to the applicant, their staff will be the only ones who will commute to the site. Clients are 
provided transportation to and from their homes as it is a component of the Adult Day Services they provide. 
Staff believes the traffic will be mainly staff during the hours of operation. This area has minimal traffic 
throughout the day currently with likely higher traffic in the morning during commutes to work and between 
5 pm and 6 pm during the commute home by residents. Based on meeting the review criteria of section 
2.2.4.d, Staff recommends approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image #4 and #5 – Site 
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2.2.4.d REVIEW CRITERIA ANALYSIS 
In reviewing, providing comments, and making recommendations and decisions on a proposed 
Conditional Use Approval, the staff and Board of Adjustment shall use the following criteria: 
 
1. The application is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of 
building scale, building form, landscape, and site design. 
 
Complies. The building was built in 1947 and to Staffs knowledge has been an office use since. The 
applicant is not proposing any changes to the building or the site and it will continue to remain the same. 
Should the use be granted a site plan will be required.    
 
2. The operating characteristics of the use are complimentary to the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of hours of operation, visible and audible impacts, and traffic 
patterns caused by the use. 
 
Complies. To Staffs knowledge the operating hours are similar to a 9 to 5 workday. In most cases 
residents will not be at home during the hours of operation. As stated, the site is not changing, and 
building will remain the same. According to the applicant, staff will be the only ones who will commute to 

Image #6 – Existing Conditions 
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the site. Clients are provided transportation to and from their homes. Staff believes the traffic will be 
mainly staff during the hours of operation which as stated, is during hours when most residences are at 
work. This area has minimal traffic throughout the day currently.   
 
3. The suitability of the subject property for the use, compared with the suitability of 
the subject property for other uses permitted by right in the zoning district; 
 
Complies. This property is zoned MR Medium-density residential. To staffs knowledge this property has 
never been used as a residence and has existed as an office. This property is suitable to continue as an 
office type of use or similar use.  
 
4. The specific application of the use to the site meets or exceeds the standards of the 
applicable zoning district. In meeting this criteria, the reviewing body may consider 
additional design standards in these regulations that are otherwise not applicable in the 
zoning district, but which based on the Design Objectives associated with the standard are 
relevant and comparable to the specific situation. 
 
Complies. The applicant is not proposing any exterior changes to the site. The building will remain to 
look the same as it does currently. Should the use be approved a Site Plan will be required to address 
required parking and other site changes if needed.  
 
5. The specific application of the use to the site supports the Intent and Applicability of 
the zoning district and does not compromise the Intent and Applicability of any adjacent 
zoning districts. 
 
Complies. The MR zoning district allows for non-residential uses such as Assisted Living type facilities on 
a case-by-case basis through the Conditional Use Review. The review is intended to protect the 
neighborhood character and to protect the primarily residential use of the land. The change of use to an 
Assisted Living Facility would not impact the visual character of the neighborhood as this building, to 
staffs knowledge, has always been an office.  
 
6. The long-range plans applicable to the site and surrounding areas, including the 
permanence of the proposed use in relation to the permanence of the surrounding uses in 
the area, and whether the proposed use is consistent with any changes in character 
occurring in the area. 
 
Complies. PlanCheyenne designates this property as Urban Residential which does support integrating 
secondary uses that serve the neighborhood and develop and operate them in harmony with the 
residential character. As stated above, this property has been operating as an office and not a residence 
and is supported to continue as a use that operates in harmony with the residential character.     
 
 
7. The review and recommendations of other reviewing bodies. 
 
Complies. There are no major concerns from other reviewing bodies. 
 
The following comment from Mark Christensen, Urban Planning, is provided as general information: 
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It appears the building has been operating as a non-residential use for quite some time. Several aspects 
of PlanCheyenne support this use in this location: 
 
Description of Urban Residential: 
Integrate secondary uses that to serve the neighborhood and develop and operate them in harmony with 
the residential character.  
 
Policy 1.4.E: Building Reuse: 
Balance business opportunities with respective impacts as properties change to new uses, encouraging 
private investment that is calibrated to the surrounding context.  
 
Policy 3.1.A: Supporting Existing Small Businesses 
Support existing small businesses in the Cheyenne Area, and allow and encourage them to grow by 
promoting opportunities for local entrepreneurs to expand existing businesses and establish new start-up 
businesses. 
 
 
8. Whether any additional site-specific conditions associated with the application are 
sufficient to prevent any potential harm to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 
Complies. There are no anticipated impacts to the public health, safety, or general welfare with this 
proposal.  
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
The Planning and Development Department recommends approval of the Conditional Use with the 
following condition: 
 

1. No overnight stays will be permitted.  
 

 
 
SUGGESTED MOTION LANGUAGE 
I move to approve the Conditional Use to allow an Assisted Living Type Facility with Staffs recommended 
condition in the Medium-density Residential zone located at Lots 5,6, & 7, Block 1018, Capital Heights 
Addition, Cheyenne, Wyoming also known as 1107 W 6th Avenue.    
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 
STAFF REPORT 

July 16, 2020 MEETING 
 

Project: UDC-20-00263 – VARIANCE REQUEST TO REDUCE THE 
PRINCIPAL BUILDING SIDE SETBACK FROM 5-FT TO 2-FT FOR A 
NEW GARAGE 

People: Daniel J Rieger – Applicant/ Owner 
 
 Connor White – Staff Planner 

Legal: Lot 16, Block 5, Sun Valley Addition Filing Number 1  

Location: 900 Worth Dr.  

Zoning: MR Medium-density Residential 

 

 Reduction of the required side setback from 5-feet to 2-feet for the purpose 
of constructing a new garage, pursuant to UDC Section 5.1.5.a, Type DD6 
Detached Dwelling / Standard Lot Principal Building Setbacks. 

 

Recommended Motion 

I move to approve the variance request to reduce the required side setback from 5-feet to 2-feet 
for a new attached garage for the property at Lot 16, Block 5, Sun Valley Addition Filing Number 
1, Cheyenne, Wyoming also known as 900 Worth Dr.   

  

Background 

The applicant is proposing removing an existing carport that is attached to the south side of the 
house and replacing it with a new garage. The lot is currently zoned MR, Medium-density 
Residential. This lot would be considered Lot Type DD6 Detached Dwelling / Standard Lot. 
Pursuant to the City of Cheyenne’s Unified Development Code (UDC), Section 5.1.5.a, Type DD6 
Detached Dwelling / Standard Lot Principal Building Setbacks, the principal building side setback 
is required to be 5-feet. 
 
The house was built in 1959 and staff is uncertain if the carport was built at the same time, 
although the carport does match the house. The existing carport is set roughly 3-feet from the 
property line and is considered legal-nonconforming. This lot is considered a through lot and is 
narrower than other lots in the neighborhood.   
 
The applicant is proposing a garage that is a foot wider and thus reducing the setback to 2-feet. 
According to the applicant the current carport is in disrepair and it is hard to fit cars of today’s 

Applicant’s  

Request: 
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size. Strict application of the regulations would not allow for a new garage in the same location 
or to be widened. A new garage would be required to be 2-feet less in width, thus reducing the 
space even more for a vehicle.   
 
Should the variance be granted a building permit will be required. Bruce Trembath, Chief Building 
Official, has commented that the garage will need proper fire separation as it would be less than 
5-feet from the property line. This would include a 1-hour fire rated wall. Projections less than 2-
feet from the property line will not be permitted and no openings will be permitted in the wall as 
it is less than 3-feet from the property line.      
 
Staff has reviewed the request to reduce the side setback of an MR, Medium-density residential 
lot from 5-feet to 2-feet for a new garage based on the six variance criteria of the City’s UDC 
Section 2.3.2.d. Staff concludes the request meets all six review criteria and recommends 
approval.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Image 1: Aerial view of the subject property (red outline) 
Source: Cheyenne/Laramie County GIS Cooperative Program 
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Image 2: Current Zoning 
Source: Cheyenne/Laramie County GIS Cooperative Program 

Image 3 and 4: Site Photos 
Source: Staff 



UDC-20-00263, 900 Worth Dr. Variance to Reduce Side Setback  Page 4 of 6 

 

 

 

 

VARIANCE REVIEW 

Per UDC Section 2.3.2, “A zoning variance is intended to provide relief from the strict application 
of a standard where application of the standard to a specific site would create an unnecessary 
hardship or practical difficulties on all reasonable use of the property.” Thus, a justifiable need 
and extraordinary circumstances must be demonstrated for the granting of a variance. Rather 
than a guaranteed option, a variance is intended to provide relief to property owners with special 
circumstances. To help ensure that variances are granted appropriately, Section 2.3.2 of the UDC 
outlines review criteria. 
VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA STAFF EVALUATION  
 
In approving a zoning variance, Article 2, Section 2.3.2.d of the UDC states the Board shall find 
that the application meets all the following criteria: 
 

1. Strict application of the regulation will result in an unnecessary hardship and 
practical difficulties on all reasonable use of the land intended by the existing 
zoning, as opposed to convenience or benefit of the applicant or a specific 
application. 
 
Complies 
 
The applicant currently has a carport like structure attached to the house. The house 
was built in 1959 and the carport matches the house, but staff is uncertain of the 
construction date. According to the applicant it is difficult to fit a car into the existing 
carport and it is in disrepair. The current carport is considered legal non-conforming as it 

Image 5: Proposed Variance map 
Source: Applicant 
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does not meet the current 5-foot side setback requirement. In order to rebuild a new 
garage that is a little wider in the same location a variance would be required.     

 
2. The need for the variance is due to specific and unique physical conditions on 

the site that do not exist on similarly situated land in the area. 

Complies 
 
This lot would be considered a through lot, meaning the lot fronts two different streets. 
This lot is longer and narrower than other through lots on this block leaving less space 
on the sides of the house.  
 

3. The manner in which strict application of the regulation deprives the 
applicant of reasonable use of the land compared to other similarly situated 
land in the area. 

 
Complies 
 
According to the applicant the current carport is difficult to fit a car into. Strict 
application of the regulations would not allow for a new garage to be built in the same 
location and widened to allow todays cars to fit into the garage. With strict application of 
the regulations a new garage would be 2-feet less in width than the existing carport and 
thus allowing less room for a car to fit.   

 
4. The circumstances warranting the variance are not the result of actions by 

the applicant, or could not be reasonably avoided by actions of the applicant. 
 

Complies 
 
The applicant has not taken any actions that are resulting in the variance being needed. 
The house was built in 1959 and was not the applicants doing. At the time the house 
was built cars were not the size that they are today. 
 
 

5. Granting the variance will not harm the public health, safety, and welfare, 
will not harm the purposes and intent of these regulations, and supports the 
intent of the zoning district and any design objectives associated with the 
standards at issue. 

 
Complies 
 
The new garage will need to meet Building and Fire code. The granting of this variance 
would not harm the public health, safety or welfare or the purposes of the MR zone district.   

 
6. The variance requested is the minimum necessary to relieve the hardship and 

practical difficulties. 
 

Complies 
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The reduction of the side setback from 5-feet to 2-feet to allow for a new garage that can 
accommodate a vehicle is the minimum necessary to relieve the hardship.  

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff has reviewed the request to reduce the side setback of an MR, Medium-density residential 
lot to 2-feet for a new garage based on the six variance criteria of the City’s UDC Section 2.3.2.d. 
Staff concludes the request does meet all six review criteria and recommends approval.  
 
 
 
Attachment: Proposed variance map – submitted by applicant 
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